EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page [ of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1182-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN104617477 CASE NO.: 38032
RESPONDENT NAME.: Double V, Inc. dba Greens Shell

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER

_SHUTDOWN ORDER

__IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR . MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE ___UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

facility location.

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Michael Meyer, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239-4492;
Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr. Nowroozani Ali, Owner, Greens Shell, 647 Greens Road, Houston, Texas 77060
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

_ No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Greens Shell, 647 Greens Road, Houston, Harris County

OTHER SIGNTIFICANT MATTERS: Thete are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on November 2, 2609. No comiments were received.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Double V, Inc. dba Greens Shell
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1182-PST-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION: PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
' TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: §3,047 Corrective Actions Taken:
.. Complaint
X_Routine Total Deferred: $609 The Executive Director recognizes that the

___ Enforcement Follow-up
_ Recards Review

Date(s) of Complaiats Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: June 30, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:

July 8, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

Failure to verify proper operation of the
Stage II equipment at least once every 12
months and the Vapor Space Manifolding
and Dyanmic Back Pressure tests every 36
months. Specifically, the Stage I1 annual
and tricnnial testing had not been
conducted within the required 12 month
period [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.245(2) and TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY
ConE § 382.085(b)].

X Expedited Settlement
__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $2,438

Site Compliance History Classification
X High _ Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
X_High _ Average __ Poor
Major Source: ___Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Respondent successfully conducted the
required testing of the Stage IL equiptent
on June 30, 2009,

execsum/3-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: 77375
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

el Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revislon October 30, 2008

: 139

EPADue| . . |

o Respondent 3]
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|b
Facility/Site Region|¥:

Major!Minor.Source|I\’J1inc')r‘:;7 RECHENE

[EASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.[38032. . No, of Violations|1-. - -
Docket No.[2009-T182-P5TE -~ - L Order Type{1660:
Media Program{s)|Petioletrn Storgge Tank ~ - - Government/Non-Profit|[No.-- - 1=
Multi-Medial -5 o = 7 T Enf. Coordinator{Michael :Meyer

EC's Team[Enforeement Team

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum | $10,000

Penalty Calculat:on Section

Reduces or enhances the Final Subiotal by ths indlcalad percentage.

Recommend enhancement to capture the avmded oost asseclated wrth
thé wolaﬁon

Notes

Final Péhalty Amount |

$3,047

i

$3,047

5609

;Reduces the Flna] Assessed Penally by 1he !ndmted percentage (Enfer number on.'y a.g. 20 for 20% reducrron )

Notes S Def_erral éﬁere@fo;__expedlted seit_le[nem.

$2,438
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Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision Ogfober 30, 2008

Reference No.:RN104617477
: Media [Statute]: Petroleum Storage Tank
.. nf..Coordinator Michaei Meyer

Compliance History Worksheet

ompli ent (St
Component Number of... Enter Number Here _Adjust.
i IWritten NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action |

] . o i} 0%
NOVs  |(number of NOVs meeting criferia ) .
{Other writien NOVs - [ 0%
-i{Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders| - -
] . . 0] 0%
|meeting criferia)
Orders ~ |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial )
i of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibilory| b 0%
_ |emergency orders issued by the commission
{Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
) of this state ar the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeling o 0%
Judgments. |criteria)
and:Consenk T - . A
Peacraas "Ny adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court] .
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of Habllity, of this state or the federal 8} 0%
government :
‘Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of counts) - B 0%
' -0 0%

-Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events {number of evenis)
o Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| -
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legistature, 1995 {number of] 0%
audits for which notices were submitted) :

" Audits
Disclasures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilegef o 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which. violafions were disclosed) °
Pfeasé E.:‘nte.r Yes ﬁrNo
Envirenmental management systems in place for one year or more T Ne 0%
Voluntary on-site compfiance assessments conducted by the execulive director under a . 5
special assistance program . - Ne 0%
Other
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program . Nee | 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets fufure state or federal government|. . No 0%
B X ‘o

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 0% |

= £

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

S b ' i3

[ High Pesformer Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal T} | -10%
Compliance | :
History | Reduction for high: performetr classification..
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)| -10%
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PLW Revisior Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s){-

Violation Description||:

Release Major

Moderata

Actualff--

Potential[ X ]

Moderate

— percent

Human-healifi of thé environmentwill or. couli be §xgogad 1o pellutants which-would-sxcaed levels that
" -areprotective.of human health or environmental: i

ceptors-as aesult-afithe violatior;

Adjusgwentf 87500
{ $2,500

_||Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Pena[ty| $2,500

Before NCV

Extraordinary

Ordinary,

X

NIA

[i{mark with x)

Notes| TheRespondoritachieved-compliance:on June-30, 2608,

Violation Subtotal $1,875]

St

Estimated EB Amount|

$1,422} Violation Final Penalty Totat $3,047}

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Iimits){ $3,047
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éq p ent

Other {as needoed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Qther {as nesded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

0.00 $0
0.00 $0
0.00° $0
0.00 $0
0.00 $0-
0.00 _ 0
0.00 $0
0.00 . $0-

pt for.one-time ave

Parsonnel
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
GNE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Gther {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apyprox. Cost of Compliance

NUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enterin

0,00 [T $0 30

0.00 $0 $0 $0

0.00 50 _ %0 $0

0,00 $0 30 50
. ] : — ]| 0.00 80 $0 30
51.180 30-Jun-2006 || . 30-Jun-2009 || 3.92 $233 " 1,189 51,422 -
—_ o000 80 . -~ %0 50

Actual cost forthe annual and friennial tesiing io-veriiy proper _opefa'ti'on-uf the Stage I equipment. TheDate
" Requited‘is three years. prior td the-investigation:and-the. Final Date Js the-invesfigation date.

$1,189]

$1,422]
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Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Entity:

ID Number(s):

Compliance History Report

CN603512898 Double V, Inc. Classification: HIGH
RN104617477 GREENS SHELL Classification: HIGH
PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION

REGISTRATION

Location: 647 GREENS RD, HOUSTON, TX, 77060
TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTCON

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 30, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: July 30, 2004 to July 30, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Michael Meyer Phone: 239 - 4492

Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence andfor operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? Double V, Inc.

4, if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/foperator(s) ? N/A

5. When did the ghange(s) in owner or operator occur?  NIA

6. Raling Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO

Components-{Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,

NIA

B. Any criminal convictions of the stale of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excesslve emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 06/02/2006 (480210)
2 07/08/2009 (760335)

E. Wrilten notices of violations (NQV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,

N/A

Rating: .00
Site Rating: ©.00

77375



Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
NIA
Jd Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Out;ide of Texas
N/A



TrxAs COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL (QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION § :
CONCERNING _ § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
DOUBLE V, INC. DBA GREENS §
SHELL §
RN104617477 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NOQO. 2009-1182-PST-E
I JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Double V, Inc. dba Greens Shell ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ), through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 647 Greens
Road in Houston, Harris County, Texas (the “Station™).

The Station consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction,

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™} on or about
July 13, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section 1I ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Three Thousand Forty-Seven Dollars ($3,047) is
assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section Il ("Allegations™),
The Respondent has paid Two Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars ($2,438) of the



Double V, Inc. dba Greens Shell
DOCKET NO. 2009-1182-PST-E

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

administrative penalty and Six Hundred Nine Dollars ($609) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a seftlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent successfully conducted the required
testing of the Stage 1l equipment on June 30, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a courlt of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

IL ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have failed to verify proper

operation of the Stage 1T equipment at least once every 12 months and the Vapor Space Manifolding and
Dyanmic Back Pressure tests every 36 months, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on June
30, 2009. Specifically, the Stage II annual and triennial testing had not been conducted within the
required pertod. .

TIE DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section IT ("Allegations.").
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IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Double V, Inc. dba Greens Shell, Docket No. 2009-1182-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order, '

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to ecach of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

O 3 00 930 J2051

Forf the Executive Director . Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree fo the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my sighature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

A negative tmpact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attormey General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

et M Mw:j g/zx‘/o‘i
Signature : Date

MOt Rz iy ALS ' O ot
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Double V, Inc. dba Greens Shell

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Finapcial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section I'V, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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